
STAFF REPORT
SAUSALITO CITY COUNCIL

MEETING DATE: October 30, 2018

AGENDA TITLE: Consideration of Appeal of Planning Commission 
Decision to Deny Variance Application for Extension
of Second Floor Deck

LEAD DEPARTMENT: Community Development

RECOMMENDED MOTION: Staff recommends that the City Council conduct the 
public hearing and adopt the draft resolution (Attachment A) denying the appeal of the 
Planning Commission’s decision to deny variance application VAR 2018-00045 for relief
from the City’s setback and building coverage requirements for the extension of a 
second floor deck.

SUMMARY
The property owner, Angela Weber, sought a retroactive variance from the City’s 
setback and building coverage requirements for a 71-square-foot, second floor deck 
extension for the residence at 75 Cloud View Road. This variance application was 
submitted as the result of a zoning permit that was issued in error to rebuild an existing 
deck within its same footprint along with an additional 100 square feet of extended deck 
area. On June 6, 2018, after two public hearings, the Sausalito Planning Commission 
voted (4-1; Kellman: No) to deny the variance application on the basis that Findings A, 
B and C under Sausalito Municipal Code (SMC) 10.68.050 could not be made
(Attachment 2 – Planning Commission Resolution 2018-13).

On June 18, 2018, Len Rifkind, legal representative for Ms. Weber, filed an appeal of 
the Planning Commission’s decision on the grounds that the findings denying the 
application are not supported by the evidence and that the necessary findings can be 
made (Attachment 3 – AOD 2018-00237). Mr. Rifkind further supplemented the appeal 
with a letter submitted on October 15, 2018 (Attachment 4 – 10-15-2018 Letter from 
Mr. Rifkind).

BACKGROUND
ZONING PERMIT (ZP 16-277)
The property is located in the Hill neighborhood, on the south side of Cloud View Road 
at the end of a shared driveway (Attachment 5 – Vicinity Map). 



On September 19, 2016, the Community Development Department approved Zoning 
Permit ZP 16-277 at 75 Cloud View Road for the reconstruction of a failing second floor 
deck to occupy its original footprint with an additional 100 square feet of new deck 
being extended in two areas. Building Permit B2016-560 was subsequently issued on 
November 1, 2016 for the construction of this scope of work (Attachment 6, Project 
Plans). Staff notes that setback distances were not provided in the project plans that were 
submitted for the City’s zoning permit and building permit reviews.

PRIVACY CONCERN FROM 81 CLOUD VIEW ROAD
On September 19, 2017, Robert Teasdale, property owner of 81 Cloud View Road 
(subject parcel’s southern neighbor) raised his concerns to the Community 
Development Department that the extended portion of the deck closest to his property 
violates the City’s setback requirements and impinged on his privacy.

Staff confirmed that the deck extension violated the City’s setback and building 
coverage requirements. On November 3, 2017, staff notified the property owner, Ms. 
Weber, that the deck was constructed in violation of setback requirements, and ordered 
Ms. Weber to either demolish the extended portion of the deck closest to the southern 
property line, thereby returning this portion of the deck to its original footprint, or to 
submit a retroactive variance application requesting relief from the City’s setback 
requirements. 

In February 2018, Ms. Weber chose to submit a setback variance application. Upon 
further review of the project, Staff also determined that the existing residence and 
improvements already exceeded the maximum allowable building coverage, and 
therefore, the variance application was modified to include a request for relief from the 
City’s maximum building coverage requirement as decks more than 2 feet above the 
average natural grade beneath them count towards a parcel’s building coverage.

MAY 23, 2018 and JUNE 6, 2018 PLANNING COMMISSION HEARINGS
On May 23, 20181, the Sausalito Planning Commission conducted a duly-noticed public 
hearing for the variance application, at which time all interested persons were given an 
opportunity to be heard. The hearing was continued. On June 6, 20182, the Planning 
Commission voted (4-1) to deny the variance application filed on behalf of Ms. Weber.

The Planning Commission denied the appeal because it determined that three of the six 
required findings to approve a variance application could not be made. The basis of 
findings for denial, the appellant’s response to them, and Staff’s response are provided in 
the following section. 

                                                
1 May 23, 2018 Planning Commission Staff Report and Archived Video: 
http://sausalito.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=15&clip_id=675
2 June 6, 2018 Planning Commission Staff Report and Archived Video: 
http://sausalito.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=15&clip_id=710



APPEAL
On June 18, 2018, Len Rifkind, legal representative for property owner Angela Weber, 
filed an appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision on the grounds that Findings A, 
B and C denying the application are not supported by the evidence and that the 
necessary findings can be made

DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS 
A city is afforded discretion and deference when determining whether to grant a 
variance.  A city’s variance determination will be upheld if it is supported by substantial 
evidence in the record. Substantial evidence exists when the record provides any 
reasonable factual basis for the findings, and a fair argument can be made to support a 
city’s conclusion, even if other conclusions could be reached.  In order to grant a 
variance, all findings must be made.  As explained below, staff suggests that 
substantial evidence supports the denial of the variance applications because not all of 
the required findings are satisfied, and recommends that the City Council deny the 
appeal.

The basis of Ms. Weber’s appeal is comprised of multiple grounds and an exhibit within 
her representative’s October 15, 2018 letter. In order to provide clarity to the chained 
nature of the variance application’s findings and the subsequent responses, Staff has 
organized this section into the following format:

 Variance Finding
(as written in SMC 10.68.050)

o Applicant’s Response to Findings (Attachment 7)
(as summarized in May 23, 2018 Planning Commission (PC) Staff Report)

o Planning Commission’s Finding of Denial (Attachment 2)
(as written in Planning Commission Resolution No. 2018-13)

o Appellant’s Grounds for Appeal to PC’s Finding of Denial (Attachment 4)
(as summarized from October 15, 2018 Letter)

o Staff’s Response to Appellant’s Grounds for Appeal in italics



FINDING A: EXCEPTIONAL OR EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST

Finding A states:
“There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the 
property involved or to the intended use of the property, that do not apply generally to 
other property or uses in the same district.”

Applicant Response:
The applicant cited two circumstances applying to the subject property: 
1. Construction of the house (1937) occurred prior to current setback requirements;
2. The parcel’s lack of street frontage and its location at the end of a shared access 

way pushes the residence further back into the lot for access reasons. 

Planning Commission Finding for Denial SMC 10.68.050(A):
The Planning Commission found: 

“There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions that apply to 
the property that do not apply generally to other property in the R-1-6 zone. The parcel 
is located at the end of a shared access way and does not have a direct public street 
frontage. However, the lack of public street frontage and use of a shared access way 
is not an exceptional or extraordinary circumstance because other properties in the 
area share these same limitations.  Although many homes front a public street, the 
lack of direct street access and use of a shared access way is not sufficiently unique 
to rise to the level of an exceptional or extraordinary condition that does not generally 
apply to other properties in the area.  Furthermore, the condition of the house and the 
year that it was constructed are not exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or 
conditions relating to the property itself or the intended use of the property.”

Appellant Grounds for Appeal:
1. Lack of Street Frontage and Siting of Property at End of Shared Driveway 

Constitutes Exceptional or Extraordinary Circumstances.

Appellant argues that there is sufficient evidence to support a finding that the 
lack of street frontage and siting at the end of a shared driveway constitute 
exceptional or extraordinary circumstances of the property that do not generally 
apply to other properties.  As evidence that appellant’s property is not unique, 
staff’s May 23rd PowerPoint presentation identified at least six example 
properties in the surrounding area that share the same conditions.  Appellant 
claims that staff’s search of similarly conditioned properties was overly broad, 
and therefore appellant’s property is exceptional for the immediate area.  Image 
analysis done by the appellant shows that the six example properties provided by
Staff constitute only 1.3 percent of the 450 surrounding properties.

Staff’s Response to Appellant’s Ground for Appeal:
Staff made no implication that a lack of street frontage, siting at the end of a 
shared access way, and driveway improvements are not unique site conditions in 



the surrounding area. In fact, Staff suggested that the exact opposite may be the 
case as written on page 5 of the May 23, 2018 Staff Report:

“The parcel is located at the end of a shared access way resulting in a lack of 
public street frontage. A cursory search of aerial imagery of parcels within the 
R-1-6 zone confirms that the vast majority of residential parcels in this zone 
front on public roadways and very few parcels are located at the end of 
individual or shared access ways. Therefore, the parcel’s location and unique 
point of access to a shared access way may constitute an extraordinary 
circumstance applying to the property; one which does not apply generally to 
most other properties in the same zoning district.”

The appellant is referencing the eight selected properties described on Page 6 of 
the May 23rd Planning Commission Staff Report, and then later referenced in 
Staff’s presentation to the Planning Commission, which address a different 
matter. Staff communicated that despite possessing these two extraordinary 
circumstances of lack of street frontage and location at the end of an access
way, these circumstances do not prevent the property owner from complying with 
the City’s current setback requirements.

The appellant further argues that because 75 Cloud View is located at the end of 
a shared access way and does not possess any street frontage, that these 
extraordinary circumstances make it difficult to comply with the parcel’s rear 
setback requirement as the building must be pushed further back toward the rear 
of the lot to accommodate a 24-foot driveway spurring off the shared access way 
and connecting with the parcel’s garage.

Out of eight properties surveyed within the area that share these same access-
related circumstances, half of them (515 Sausalito, 84 Cloud View, 97 Santa 
Rosa, 69 Cazneau) site their residential buildings towards the front of the lots 
(opposite of 75 Cloud View’s site design), whereas the other half (99 Miller, 117 
Cloud View, 101/103 Santa Rosa, 41 San Carlos) site the buildings towards the 
rear of the lots (as is done at 75 Cloud View).  At the Planning Commission 
hearing, it was noted that the siting of the home on the property and the location 
of the driveway were not exceptional or extraordinary factors of the property 
itself, but rather reflected a design choice when the home was constructed.  As 
such, there is no unique situation related to the property.

Staff also suggests that it cannot be assumed that a parcel being located at the 
end of a shared access way, lacking a street frontage, makes it practically more 
difficult to locate the residential building towards the front of the lot and away 
from the rear setback; particularly when the parcel to be occupied is as large as 
75 Cloud View, which exceeds the zoning code’s minimum parcel size for parcels 
in the R-1-6 zone by 4,500 square feet. (for a total of 10,500 square feet).



2. Additional Criteria for Uniqueness:
Appellant argues that the location of the home and shared driveway, in addition 
to the following factors, constitute exceptional and extraordinary circumstances:

a. Parcel’s 30 percent downslope
b. Mature heritage trees along the western portion of the parcel
c. Parcel’s Poor soil conditions

Staff’s Response to Appellant’s Ground for Appeal:
Staff suggests that the slope, existence of heritage trees, and soil conditions do 
not constitute extraordinary circumstances. Staff performed an analysis using the 
Marin County parcel database to calculate the total average parcel slope for all 
properties within 300 feet of 75 Cloud View Road (Attachment 8). This analysis 
shows that the total average parcel slope for properties within 300 feet of 75 
Cloud View Road is 37 percent, exceeding 75 Cloud View’s parcel slope of 30 
percent. Staff disagrees that the subject parcel’s downslope qualifies as unique 
criteria from the surrounding neighborhood.

Additionally, the existence of mature heritage trees and poor soil conditions are 
not unique to the subject property, but rather are conditions that exist throughout 
the City. 

3. Sausalito’s Variance Chapter Does Not Exclude Age or Design for 
Exceptional Circumstances: Appellant argues that the Planning Commission 
did not consider the age of the home and its existing design as exceptional or 
extraordinary factors.  Pursuant to State variance law (Government Code section 
95906), the City of Sausalito adopted its own variance requirements found in 
SMC section 10.68.050.  Appellant argues that because Sausalito’s ordinance 
does not specifically exclude consideration of a home's age and design, that the 
Planning Commission should have considered these factors as unique.  

Staff’s Response to Appellant’s Ground for Appeal:
Staff disagrees.  The absence of a list of issues that should not be considered in 
a variance does not imply that they must be considered.  In its discretion, the 
Planning Commission reviewed the record, considered public testimony, and 
found that there were no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applicable 
to the property sufficient to justify a variance from the setback and building 
coverage requirements.  Noted above, the Planning Commission discussed how 
that the design and siting of the home was a design choice, and not an 
exceptional condition of the property.



FINDING B: PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY OR UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP FROM LITERAL 
ENFORCEMENT OF THE CODE

Finding B states:
“Owing to such exceptional or extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of the 
provisions of the Title would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.”

Applicant Response:
The applicant cited two contexts in which the literal enforcement of the City’s setback 
and building coverage requirements would result in a practical difficulty or 
unnecessary hardship

1. Structural engineering assessment included as Attachment 5 of the May 23, 2018 
Planning Commission Staff Report cites added “stability” and “control of excessive 
deflection” as the reason for changing the previous cantilever design to a beam-
and-post system. Due to the circumstance of a ground floor deck being located 
beneath the second floor deck, the second floor deck had to be extended further 
towards the rear parcel line in order for the new posts to clear the deck and the 
door attached to it;

2. A 24-foot driveway fronting the parcel and connecting with the shared access way 
creates an automatic 24-foot offset of the building from the front parcel line. This 
driveway is a result of the access-related circumstances cited in Finding A and 
makes it practically difficult to comply with the 15-foot rear yard setback.

Planning Commission Finding for Denial SMC 10.68.050(B):
The Planning Commission found:
“The property has an access way at the front of the lot and the home is located 
towards the back of the lot. The lack of public street frontage did not require the home 
to be placed in its current location.  Rather, the citing and orientation of the home was 
a design choice at the time the home was constructed.  Both the setback and building 
coverage requirements may be satisfied with a different project design.  There is 
nothing in the record to indicate that a deck could not be safely configured in a 
different location and/or a smaller size.   

First, the citing and access of the property itself does not prevent compliance with 
setback requirements. In fact, the Site Plan indicates that the majority of the residence
is able to comply with the zone’s 15-foot rear setback requirement given the 100-foot 
depth of the parcel. It is only a 45-square-foot portion of the southernmost tip of the 
building, and the deck attached to this building’s area, which crosses into the rear 
setback.  Additionally, the opposite side of the building is measured as being up to 60 
feet from the rear property line – well outside of the required setback.  

Second, the literal enforcement of the building coverage requirements would not result 
in unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty.  The subject parcel is nearly 4,500 
square feet larger than the minimum parcel size required for the R-1-6 zone.”



Appellant Grounds for Appeal:
1. Extraordinary Circumstances of Property result in Practical Difficulty or 

Hardship.  

Appellant argues that There is a nexus between the unique criteria in Finding A 
and the need for a setback Variance:

a. Lack of Street Frontage pushes the home back closer towards the rear 
setback

b. 30% downslope and poor soil conditions creates stability and deflection 
issues which the design mitigates

c. Mature heritage trees and location of door required additional cantilever.

Staff’s Response to Appellant’s Ground for Appeal:
Staff suggests that there are no extraordinary circumstances of the property that 
result in a practical difficulty or hardship.

First, as explained above, the Planning Commission determined that there are 
no extraordinary circumstances applicable to the property – including the siting of 
the home.  Therefore, by extension, no extraordinary circumstances could result 
in any practical difficulty or hardship.

Second, even assuming for the sake of argument that the siting of the home, 
slope, or heritage trees were unique, the majority of the structure can, in fact, 
comply with setback requirements and there is no practical difficulty or hardship. 
As presented to the Planning Commission on May 23, 2018, a shaded diagram 
of the subject parcel’s site plan shows that the majority of the building is capable 
of complying with the rear 15-foot setback requirement (Attachment 9). The 
small portion of the building and attached deck which currently encroaches into 
the setback is more of a function of the design of the building’s irregular footprint 
and its skewed orientation on the lot, neither of which is the result of the parcel’s 
relationship to Cloud View Road.

Additionally, there was insufficient evidence presented to establish that the 
particular post-and-beam design chosen for the new deck is the only practical 
solution for slope or soil conditions.

Moreover, there are no documents in the City’s file for the variance application 
that suggest that the chosen design relates to the preservation of trees on site. 
Finally, the current deck design maintains the location of an existing first floor 
exterior door.  The Planning Commission noted that the location of the door is an 
architectural element, and that that it may be possible to redesign an 
improvement within setbacks, even though it may require relocation of the door.   
Such a redesign would not constitute a sufficient practical difficulty or hardship.



2. Practical Difficulty or Hardship does not require an exhaustion of the 
design alternatives for the deck.  

Staff’s Response to Appellant’s Ground for Appeal:
Appellant argues that because an engineer designed the deck to encroach into 
the setback areas that presumably other designs would have represented a 
practical difficulty.

Staff disagrees. 

Again assuming for the sake of argument that exceptional circumstances apply 
to the property, the existence of one particular design does not indicate that 
other designs represent a hardship or burden.  In fact, no such alternatives were 
explored.  There is nothing in the record to establish that design alternatives that 
complied with the zoning code would constitute a hardship or burden.

3. It would have been practically difficult to design the deck in an alternative 
manner. 

Staff’s Response to Appellant’s Ground for Appeal:
The variance application was supplemented with a memo from Design Everest, 
the structural engineer that designed the new deck extension. However, there is 
no mention in the memo regarding whether an extensive investigation into 
alternative designs was made.

4. Reconstructing the deck would impose an unnecessary hardship on the 
property owner.

Staff’s Response to Appellant’s Ground for Appeal:
Finding B assesses whether the literal enforcement of Title 10 would produce a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship on the property owner. This is a 
different matter than the financial cost of after-the-fact reconstructing the deck to 
correct for a design that was later found not to be compliant with the zoning 
code.



FINDING C: PRESERVATION OF SUBSTANTIAL PROPERTY RIGHT

Finding C states:
“Such Variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right of the 
petitioner, possessed by other property in the same district.”

Applicant Response:
The applicant cited the following in her response to findings: “The deck with a view is 
the substantial property right of the petitioner. Other homes in the district possess 
such decks. This particular deck was destroying the house, and needed structural 
repair.”

Planning Commission Finding for Denial SMC 10.68.050(C):
The Planning Commission found:

“The Variance here is not necessary for the preservation of any substantial property 
right that is possessed by other properties in the district.  Many properties in the R-1-6 
zone and throughout the City have decks, including five out of the six adjacent 
properties.  Here, the property currently has decks on the upper and lower levels.  The 
Variance is not required to construct an upper story deck, and is therefore not 
necessary to preserve a substantial property right that is already exists on the 
property. Therefore, granting the requested variance to allow for the extension of the 
upper story deck does not qualify as preserving a substantial property right possessed 
by others in the same district. 

The 71-square-foot extension necessitating the Variance is at the southernmost tip of 
what is a much larger 300-square-foot, L-shaped footprint of the upper floor deck 
which wraps around the rear side of the building. The applicant argues that the larger 
deck is necessary for the structural stability of the proposed deck, so that the new 
support poles may clear past the first story deck below because the upper story deck’s 
previous cantilever supports were unsafe.  However, there is nothing in the record to 
indicate that other design solutions within the setback and building coverage 
requirements were considered. 

Therefore, the Variance is not necessary to preserve the property owner’s ability to 
have an upper floor deck because it can be achieved by complying with the zoning 
code.”

Appellant Grounds for Appeal:
1. There is an inherent right to maintain, repair, and rebuild portions of a 

residence in the name of health and safety. Extending the deck to 
accommodate the posts clearing the ground floor entrance beneath it is 
tantamount to preserving this inherent right.



Staff’s Response to Appellant’s Ground for Appeal:
Extending the deck further out in violation of setback requirements to add 
support posts underneath is not the only design option available to mitigate for 
the failing deck. Repairing the deck while maintaining the access to the door 
beneath it could have been achieved without modifying the original footprint of 
the deck. 

2. There is an implied right to possessing a deck in Sausalito as supported by 
the City’s built environment and land use policies.

Staff’s Response to Appellant’s Ground for Appeal:
First, staff notes that the property currently has a first floor deck.  The variance is 
for an additional second floor deck.

Second, and importantly, Sausalito residents do not possess an implied right to 
possess a deck. In fact, footnote one in Table 10.22-2 of the Zoning Ordinance 
(Site Development Standards – Residential Zoning Districts) states: These 
standards are not entitlements; the approved size, setbacks or other physical
conditions of a proposed new dwelling or expansion of an existing dwelling 
subject to design review shall be in the discretion of the Planning Commission. In 
order to meet the standards of design review, the Planning Commission may 
approve a dwelling smaller, or with greater setbacks, or otherwise impose 
requirements that are more restrictive than the limits set forth in this chapter. 

While a number of properties in the community possess decks, these structures 
are required to undergo review for compliance with the Zoning Code (i.e. zoning 
permit or design review permit) prior to obtaining a building permit. Oftentimes, in 
order to achieve compliance with the Zoning Code, the original design of the 
deck must be modified or in rare instances taken out of a broader scope of work
due to site conditions and zoning realities. There is no ordinance or policy, 
implied or otherwise, that guarantees a property owner the inherent right to 
possess this type of structure.

3. Various properties identified in the May 23rd Staff Report possess similar 
setback encroachments, as documented in Exhibit A of the Memo. 

Staff’s Response to Appellant’s Ground for Appeal:
Appellant confuses the existence of other setback encroachments with a 
substantial property right. Staff notes that three of the properties cited in Exhibit 
A of the memo: 43 San Carlos, 111 Cloud View and 105 Cloud View, were not 
included in the group of selected properties from the May 23rd staff report. 
Existing setback encroachments on neighboring properties do not constitute a 
substantial property right. It’s possible that such features could be recognized as 
legal, non-conforming structures pursuant to the Zoning Code’s Nonconforming 
Uses and Structures Chapter, which is a different concept than a substantial
property right. 



Furthermore, the finding speaks to preserving a substantial property right 
possessed by other property in the same district.  Even assuming for the sake of 
argument that a second story deck was a substantial property right, as explained 
above, there is no evidence to suggest that the variance is required to construct 
a second story deck.  Other design options that comply with the zoning code 
could be explored.   

4. The variance is necessary to preserve Ms. Weber’s vested rights. These 
rights are vested in a good faith reliance upon the City-approved Planning and 
Building permits. Furthermore, the court cases of Pettit and Attard cited by the 
Counsel for 80 Cloud View Road at the May 23, 2018 Planning Commission 
meeting is distinguishable from this variance application.

Staff’s Response to Appellant’s Ground for Appeal:
Appellant has no vested property interest to a deck that was constructed in 
violation of the City’s zoning code when the permit was issued in error.  It is well 
established that the public and community interest in preserving development 
patterns set forth in zoning laws, outweighs the hardship incurred to those who 
rely upon an invalid building permit issued in violation of zoning laws.  

Staff finds the Pettitt and Attard cases are on point. 

In Pettitt, the court determined that the property owner had no vested right to 
construct a commercial hair salon in a residential area because it would defeat 
the public interest as set forth in the zoning code.  Similarly here, the deck was 
constructed under an erroneously-issued permit, in violation of the public interest 
as stated in Sausalito’s setback and building coverage requirements in its zoning 
code.  The Pettit court found that a city’s zoning code articulates the public 
interest.  Here, allowing the deck to remain would expressly defeat the public 
interest and is not justified.

Additionally, the Attard case supports denial of the variance.  In Attard, the court 
found that a government should only be required to accept a project issued in 
violation of local laws when the injustice is great and the precedent is narrow.  
The court specifically acknowledged that often over-burdened planning agencies 
occasionally issue permits in violation of law, and that therefore, the precedent in 
allowing the development would not be narrow.  Similarly here, upholding a 
project in violation of setback and building coverage requirements would not 
constitute a narrow precedent.  Moreover, when compared with upholding the 
strong public interest in consistent zoning and development patterns throughout 
the entire City, the injustice in requiring removal of the deck is not great.  

Finally, contrary to appellant’s assertion, the court in the Attard case did not rely 
on the property owner’s bad faith, but rather focused on the injury to the public 
interest that would occur if the development were to be allowed in violation of 
laws.



Here, allowing the deck in violation of the setback and lot coverage requirements 
is against the public interest.

As indicated above, the drawings that were submitted with the initial application
possessed inaccurate setback information, and staff regrets that an invalid
building permit was issued in violation of setback and building coverage 
requirements.  However, given the express public interest in maintaining the 
development of the City pursuant to the zoning code, a variance is not justified 
here.

MITIGATION OF PRIVACY CONCERN THROUGH PLANTER BOXES
The appellant proposes to install planter boxes along the portion of the deck extension 
that occupies the rear yard setback. This would be an attempt to mitigate the privacy 
concerns of the neighbor at 81 Cloud View Road. The Planning Commission did not 
include privacy impacts as a stated reason within the three findings for denial of VAR 
2018-00045. However, the Community Development Department encourages 
cooperation between neighboring residents to resolve potential disputes and nuisances
from property improvements.

PUBLIC NOTICING AND CORRESPONDENCE
A public hearing notice was posted on the project site, at City Hall, on the City’s 
website, and mailed to all property owners and residents within 300 feet of the project 
site on October 19, 2018. There has been no public correspondence submitted in 
response to this Appeal item as of October 23, 2018. Late correspondence will be 
posted to the City’s website as staff is able.

FISCAL IMPACT
None.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
Staff recommends that the City Council adopt the draft resolution (Attachment 1 –
Draft City Council Resolution) denying the appeal to overturn the Planning 
Commission’s decision to deny VAR 2018-00045.

Should the Appeal be denied, the property owner will be required to remove the 
improvements at the southerly portion of the deck that encroaches into the rear and
south side yard setbacks and return the deck to its original footprint.

Alternatively, the City Council may:
1. Direct staff to return to the City Council with a resolution upholding the appeal to 

overturn the Planning Commission’s decision to deny VAR 2018-00045, 
effectively allowing the extended portion of the deck to remain; or

2. Continue the hearing for more information.
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